900247748 02/22/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ldera, Inc.		12/07/2012	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PointSecure Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	802 Lovett Blvd.	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77006	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4166451	SYSTEM DETECTIVE	
Registration Number:	4076027	POINTAUDIT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 713-821-1541

Email: shane@parklegal.com

Correspondent Name: Shane Nelson

Address Line 1: 5847 San Felipe, Suite 1700
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77057

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shane A. Nelson	
Signature:	/ Shane A. Nelson /	
Date:	02/22/2013	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Idera PointSecure Trademark Assignment 120712#page1.tif source=Idera PointSecure Trademark Assignment 120712#page2.tif source=Idera PointSecure Trademark Assignment 120712#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0709 OF \$65,00 4166451

TRADEMARK RECORDATION ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK RECORDATION ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of December 7, 2012 ("Effective Date"), by and between Idera, Inc., a Texas corporation with its principal place of business at 2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 3200, Houston, Texas (the "Assignor"), and PointSecure Technologies, Inc, a Texas corporation with its principal place of business at 802 Lovett Blvd., Houston, Texas (the "Assignee") (collectively, the Assignor and the Assignee are referred to herein as the "Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule 1 (hereinaster the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 7, 2012 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), and the Parties wish to record such Assignment in the Marks as appropriate regarding Assignee acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including compensation as detailed in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does sell, convey, assign, transfer, and set over and otherwise ratify the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer, and set over to the Assignee of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and all associated rights, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection therewith, and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of such Marks, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made (including but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Marks, and the right of claiming for itself the priority of filing of applications for the registration of the Marks in other countries of the world, in accordance with Article 4 of the International Paris Convention (1883), and any other applicable convention and/or treaty).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers.

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNOR:

Idera, Inc.

Name: Rick Pleczko

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

PointSecure Technologies, Inc.

Channe,

Name: Rod Endo Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1

Mark	Reg. No.	ļ		
SYSTEM		Reg. Date	Owner	Jurisdiction
DETECTIVE	4166451	07/03/12	Idera, Inc.	United States
POINTAUDIT	4076027	12/27/11	Idera, Inc.	United States
		L		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004968 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 02/22/2013